When the recovery rate of the infective increased in figure 4.5, there was an increase in the

proportion of susceptible and a drastic reduction in the proportion of infective as well as the

exposed. The factors that account for these are that, more people will recover from TB infection

and there will be less people with active TB in the population to infect the susceptible. Reduced

infection of susceptible will mean there will be a small number of exposed individuals likely to

progress into active TB. Meanwhile the recovery rate of the infective is so high that there will be

a time when the exposed class cannot meet the demand of the infective class and will lead to TB

disease disappearing.

Decreasing κ, the infection rate of the exposed into the active class did not have any significant

change in the proportion of susceptible and exposed but a reduction was observed in the

proportion of infective as in figure 4.6. This normally happens when individuals in the exposed

and susceptible group have strong immune system.

A summary of our sensitivity analysis by simulation is shown in table 4.7.

70

Change in parameter value  Change in proportions

   oR   σ   α   ω   к   μ/β   s   e   i

0.757 0.35 0.038

0.076 0.017  -0.17 +0.42 +0.09 2.361

0.35

(-54%)

0.35 0.038 0.076 0.017  +0.12 +0.23 -0.045 1.09

0.757 0.99

(+183%)

0.038 0.076 0.017  +0.33 +0.29 -0.03 0.966

0.757 0.35 0.5

(+1215.8%)

0.076 0.017  +0.09 +0.16 -0.055 0.251

0.757 0.35 0.038 0.001

(-98.7%)

0.017  -0.08 +0.41 -0.09 0.0374

0.757 0.35 0.059

(+54%)

0.076 0.017  +0.01 +0.019 -0.007

5.651

0.757 0.539

(+54%)

0.038 0.076 0.017  0.180 +0.32 -0.055

3.274

Table 4.7: Summary of the effects of parameter value variation on oR  and the proportions of

(s, e, i)

NB: the positive and negative signs represent increase and decrease.

71

CHAPTER FIVE

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions

This model focused on tuberculosis transmission in Central region, Ghana through the

deterministic approach.

The basic reproductive number, Ro of our SEIS model was calculated to be 2, which implies that

on average, each infectious individual transmits bacteria to 2 people. The stability analysis of the